

MHLA170004702025



Order below Exh.15 in Spl.C.S. No.23/2025.
Sangita and others Vs. Anil and others.
(Order passed on 07th January, 2026.)

Plaintiffs have filed application submitting that, they have filed suit against defendants for partition and separate possession of their 1/4th share in the suit lands. The Land Acquisition Officer and National Highway Authority are not made party in this suit though they have acquired the land from the suit lands. Therefore, it is prayed by plaintiffs that, National Highway Authority of India be added as defendant No. 8 and Land Acquisition Officer/ Sub-Divisional Officer AUSA-Renapur be added as defendant No. 9 in the title clause of the suit.

2. Defendants failed to file their say. Hence, “No say” order passed against them.

3. Heard learned counsel for plaintiffs. Perused the record. It is necessary to add National Highway Authority of India and Land Acquisition Officer/ Sub-Divisional Officer AUSA-Renapur as defendants in the suit for the just decision of the suit. Allowing the application will not cause any prejudice to defendants. Therefore, in view of provision Order VI Rule 17 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the application is liable to be allowed. Hence, I pass following order :-

ORDER

- 1] The application is allowed.
- 2] The plaintiff is granted permission to add names of National Highway Authority of India and Land Acquisition Officer/ Sub-Divisional Officer Ausa-Renapur as defendant Nos. 8 and 9 respectively in the title clause of the suit. Plaintiffs shall carryout the amendment within 14 days from this order.
- 3] No order as to costs.

Place:-Ausa.
Date : 07.01.2026.

(P. I. Mokashi)
Civil Judge, Senior Division,
Ausa.